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4609-1925 S.a

MARINE DEPARTEMENT.

OSLO, December 1925.

NORWEGIAN CONSULATE t

FALKLAND ISLANDS.

Sir,

We beg to request you to inform us, what has become 0f
his effects and. wages due.

We are, Sir, your obedient servants,

i

ant/

We have received, your letter dated 19/10-1925 concerning 
late seaman Gjert Hansen, Chief Engineer of the whale-catcher,nSouthern 
Spray*.

c^7'iZ^^c,

Por& Stanley,

By authority;

----- ------
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1926.Fiarch,

Return of Consular Foes.

J.nr. 7801

-onsul i'or .;orv.ray.
Port Stanley, Falkland Islands.

Ved besvarelse 
bedes opgitt:

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES

ADM1N1STRAT1VES.

I ho

« Vi

OslO,//'c

NO. '/

I cannot find having recelvc-d fvor.? you totum 
of Fees levied Inin;- the financial years ending June 
30th, 1924, r.d J'.;.no 30th, 1923, as crescrioed. In the 
•'n'-il'tions rntncheu to ths 
1923.

1-aj.., ol :..<Ji'Ch 23rd,

I 3m,
' I ■:,

Yonr obedient aerynnt
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I
No. 364

Dear Sir,
We are in reciept of your est. letter of 2nd.

July, from which we have taken notice that the crew of the
Barque "Fennia" has been sent to England by the steamer
'&rawa

We beg you kindly to let us know if we owe to you
anything for your kindly assistance in this case, and we use
this same oportunity to impress our best and sincerely thanks
for your devoted assistance you spent helping the crew of
"Fennia".

Consul

The Consul for Norway,
Port Stanley,Falkland Islands,

CONSULADO GENERAL 
------ DE------ 

FINLANDIA 

BUENOS AIRES

As fare we are informed all charges for the passage
-- - -• ~ C' - _will be paid by Consulate Geriral of Finland in London.

I

Buenos Aires, July 18th, 1927



|J.nr. 1^96, |

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES 

ANGLO’SAXONNES ET D'EXTREME ORIENT.

Ved besvarelse 
bedes opg»tt.

The Royal Norwegian Consul, 
Port Stanley, 

Falkland islands.

192 7 •

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant
la.

Oslo, March

Sir,

1 have the honour to acknowledge the 
receipt of your letter of the 2Jrd November last, enclosing 
your Annual General Report for 1925, for which I am 
much obliged.

obi ■ ' /f'/"r7Gfama



/s *

SundayJanuary 20 th_1 _^2.7. - arrived Husvik Harbour and.
moored. alongside jetty ready for discharging, When dischar g-
ing should have commenced. two men. vi 3.. Johan Olsen and
John Larlsen refused to work the winch. It- was both these
mens watch on deck.

At A.p/m, the ship was finished discharging and. ready
mai 1 . Johan Olsen was not.

on board and the ship had. to proceed, without- him. 71 was

his watch or deck when the ship left.

Monday, 21st January, 1Q2 7 . Ship arr1 ved. '- us v 1 k '■arbour
at l.p.m.and, moored alongside s.s."Busen and. proceeded to
fill bunkers . When it was necessary to trim bunkers the

-j ohan Olsen (who had returned to the shipsame man. on our
arrival at Husvik) refused to do so without extra wages.
It was therefore necessary to discontinue bunkering till
following morning . owing to the watch being broken and all
sailsors declining to go down into the bunkers without
extra pay.

The Captain agreed, to pay them extra wages for bunker­
ing if they could produce any clause to this effect In the
Norwegian Seamans Laws.

"FLEURUS”

to proceed to Orytviken with the



. crt Stanley,

Z’LKL: ®

The 'iox*vegian . eamn

of having applied to uc fur repatriation
I have thought fit to consent thereto, although he is not le^^liy
ent i tied to the s ••**?>$• ;'e is now sent home by the «• s.

w of to

.The se «ran a ha 11 /
accomodation on board, and Dh J.1 work as one of the crew during
the voyage.

. ny compensation for the transportation which may be due
to the transporting Company, shall be reckoned x^ruin....
19ii8.

01at the ?oyal Horwsgiatt Consulate at oj?t /c iHley, ■‘al '■: land

islands, this twenty-second day of

for \ XH • 4 • .-.’ hH..

fhe se^an arrived an board on the

•jv.-l ••■.■•'’IC.'/rt.

X Certify that the ship arrived in tide . art on the
at

Board.

Collector of Jus tome.

1

ioe given ordinary sedan’s

o’clock, and that the above se:a?nan ..ac on



1927.Helsinki, August 5th,

Sir,

to
2nd
the

Affairs care crew
of for the withthe kindness

its repatriation.to

I

servant

Commercial Section.the

i

Xir. 26-iCjCfJ.

ministere
DES AFFAIRES ETRANGERES

your 
sincere

receipt of
to you the

acknowledge the 
and to

H, H. R. G R 3 S H A M
Consul for ilorway

Port Stanley
Falkland Islands

convey to you
Finnish Ministry for Foreign 
have taken of theyou 

barque "Fennia" and 
have attendedwhich you

I herewith beg 
letter of July 

gratitude of 
for the

am,
Sir,

Your obedient

Chief of



N:o

Sir,

r

Consul.

G/7

^n,.^ AuS^t 1927.
WCZ

Telephone: MUSEUM 4406.

Gtrn^tt/tr/e <Geneta<

,&t S^ns/on ■

The Consul for Noirway, 
Port Stanley, 
Falkland Islands.

This Consulate General begs to acknowledge the 
receipt of your telegraphic information and letter of th* 
2nd July last, containing information as to the arrange­
ments made respecting the repatriation of the Crew of 
the Finnish barque "Fennia" from Port Stanley to England.

The Crew arrived safely in London via Southampton 
on the 30th July last and was repatriated to Finland v-ia 
Hull on the 3rd instant.

In the absence of the Consul General I avail my­
self of this opportunity in thanking you for the valuable 
servises rendered, and beg to assure you that the same 

is highly appreciated.

I am,
Believe me, Sir,

Your obedient Servant, 
for the Consul General:



Qa Cvmme^,

7 /a wa

MARINE DEPARTEMENT.

Re sick seaman Thorvald Klbv ex "Ronald " av Tonsberg.

Mr. James Hauston,
Norwegian Consulate,

Port Stanley.

J.nr. 5231/1927 Sb.
KT

Sir,
We are informed that the said seaman arrived in London

on the 19th of July last, sent home by you.
Therefore please send us your report as soon as convenient.
We are, Sir, yours faithfullyf "x

A n U
-------

<•/*e#7



Telephone: museum 4-4-06.

17 thOct oh er ,19? 7 •

Sir ,

your letter of the

note that Captain Christerson, ex Master of the

b a r q ue »»FE NIT IA

is returning to Europe via Punta Arenas.

Thanking you for the inf ormat ion,

Sir,

Your obedient Se rvan t,

Of

L.NORRGREN
Consul General.

......

no. 5231

The Consul for Norway.
The Norwegian Consulate, 

PORT STANLEY, 
Falkland islands.

18th inst., from which I

", has left Falkland islands and

I beg to acknowledge the receipt of

I am ,



C-C,

25.

co

f

Ved besvarelse 
bedes opg;tt

The Norwegian Consul,
Port Stanley, 
Falkland Islands.

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES

ADM1NISTRAT1VES.

Him

a1-

Referring’

Oslo, October 
An.

Sir,

teg
your letter of July 4th 1927 I

to enclose herewith a new rubber plate for the Consular 
stamp used by you. Kindly acknowledge receipt of the same.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

>



CONSULATE,NORWEGIAN
Fort Stanley,
Falkland Islands,

2nd April, 1928.

Sir,
Ji th reference to the 4 Norwegian Seamen ex s.s.

"Ullstad** now in gaol convicted of a violent assault on
the Police and certain civilians in Stanley, I beg to say
that it is highly undesirable, in the interests of the
Community, that they be released on the expiry of their

It appears to me that there is a grave likeli-sentsnce.
hood of their again becoming disorderly under the influence
of liquor, and that serious results might ensue.

2.

Factory sails from Stanley for Norway.
Their effects, handed over to me by the Captain3.

of the
at any time suitable to them before the deportation of the
prisoners.

Should the Government decide to issue a Deportation4.
Order, the whole matter will of course be reported by me
to the Minister of Foreign Affairs, Oslo.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

(signed) H.H.R.GRESHAM
■

NORWEGIAN CONSUL.

Stanley.

!!■....................

I
The Honourable

The Colonial Secretary,

<■'

I therefore beg to request that the Government 
o

issue a Dentation Order in order that they may be detained

under Folice Supervision until the next Norwegian ’/haling

’’Ullstad”, ?/ill be delivered to the Police Authorities



NORWEGIAN C0N3UALTE
PORT STANLEY.

FALKLAND ISLANDS.
22nd April 1928.

Sir,

1928, I have to inform you that the four men mentioned
therein are proceeding to Norway by the Norwegian steamer

Their names are:-

The necessary forms (No. 32) have been filled in2.
ana handed to the faster of the s.s.’’Pythian.

After the fourmen had completed their term of3.
imprisonment it was essential to provide them with

and a small

and receipt for £1 is enclosed showing a
total of £7. 3. 6. (Seven pounds three shillings & sixpence).

I shall be obliged if this sum may be paid to4.
The Falkland Islands Co.Ltd, 61 Gracechurch Street. London,
for our credit.

5. I have the honour to inform you that since their
release the behavoiur of the men concerned has been
exemplary.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

your obedient servant,

for NORWEGIAN CONSUL.
The Minister of 

Foreign Affairs.
Oslo.

Fireman
do
do

3rd Engineer

26 th
With reference to my letter of the 22k± of January,

OLE OLSEN
LEONARD JOHANSEN
HAAKON BRUNN
GUNLEIK ELLEFSEN

"PYTHIA"

Certain necessities in the nature of apparel,

necessities ?
sum of five shillings each (£1 in all). A list of



EXTRACT LOGFROM
of s,s* *F L E U R U S” . lying at Jetty.
at Port Stanley.----

At 7*a.m. the crew were turned-to. ’Wednesday »lQth JanuaryrlQ2A.
The sailors Axel Kristoff ers^en,One man only appeared on deck.

Arild Laurentsen and Oleif Aas did not start work, but went
ashore without permission and became intoxicated.
It was. therefore. necessary to employ a man from shore to do
the work required onboard.

Friday, 20th January tl'Q2a . During the evening the sailor Oleif
Aas came onboard in a drunken condition and went aft and
deliberately broke the glass of the port hole on the starboard
side. He was then arrested. The three sailors mentioned
above did not return to duty until 7-a.m. on Saturday, the
21st of January.
For behaviour as stated above, the Captain requires that the
three sailors named should be dealt with in strict accordance
with the-Norwegian Seaman’s Law.

Master s.s/’Fleurus'”
Chief Officer s.8."Fleurus”

TRANSLATION.'



translation.
LOG

When commencing work after breakfast thisTuesday. 1st May>1^2R.
morning the sailor Arild Laurentsen was drunk. I (Chief
Offioer) ordered him to the fore-castle. but he disobeyed
my order and went ashores
This morning Axel Kristoffersen complained of illness, stating

He was ordered to his bunk, therehe had a pain in his sida.
to await Medical attention. but instead of obeying orders
he proceeded on shore and soon afterwards was seen intoxicated.

Wednesday. 2nd May,1Q2R. Sailor .Arild Laurentsen worked until
mid-day. He then refused to continue work and proceeded on
shore*.

Thursday, 3rd May,lQ2R. After breakfast sailors Arild Laurentsen
and Oleif Aas went ashore without permission, and remained
on shore for the whole day.

Friday, 4th May.lQ2R. When tuming-to after dinner the sailor
Arild Laurentsen refused to work.

Sunday. 13th May,lQ2R. During the evening the sailor Arild
Laurentsen was found by the Captain to have in his possession
several tins of preserved fish-balls, etc. which formed
part of the ships stores. The Captain stopped him from
landing and took the tins from him.

ed to search the sailors quarters where several other tins of
fish-balls were found hidden beneath the bunks. 

y//.
Chief Officer s.s."Fleurus"

Master s.s. "Fleurus"

Later in the evening
the Captain sent for me (Chief Officer) and together we proceed-

EKTRACT FROM
of s.s/ "FLEURUS" lying at the Public Jetty,' Port Stanley.



0

Dear Sir,
th

The Royal Norwegian Consul, 
Port Stanley.

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES 
ADMINISTRATES. Oslo, February

Au
//^

, 1928.

In receipt of your letter of the 5 - ult., regarding 
the s.s. "Ullstad", I beg leave to draw your kind attention 
to the fact, that you may correspond direct with the Director 
of Navigation (Ministry of Commerce) in such matters as referred 
to in your said letter; vide the commentary to sect. 61 of the 
General Instructions for the Foreign Service (page 85^.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

de<) -.SdfteWted C~'..



■ed,

Sir,

The Consul for Norway,
Port Stanley, 
Falkland Islands.

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES 
ADMINISTRATIVES. 1928,Oslo, March

Ao .1-

The Norwegian Legation at Helsingfors, 
Finland, has been approached by the Owners of the Finnish 
sailing Ship "Fennia", which was abandoned at Port Stanley 

in May 1927, regarding the Certificate of Nationality and 
the Bill of Measurement of this ship, which documents were 
handed to you by captain Ragnar Christenson with the request, 
that you would kindly transmit them to the Consul General 
for Finland in London. As these documents have not yet 
been received by the Owners, Aktiebolaget Finska Skol- 
skeppsrederiet, Helsingfors, and inquiries have been made 
without result in London and here at Oslo, I should be very 
pleased if you would kindly inform me at what date and 
to which address you have despatched the said documents.

I am,
Sir, 

Your obedient Servant,

2?



Oslo, fey 1928.

To
The Norwegian Consulate,

Port Stanley,
Sir,

We hereby take the liberty to request
you kindly to give us the names and addresses postal ard

the Colony of the Fafcland Islands.
We shall feel obliged for being kept

informed about any future changes regarding this matter.
Sir, your obedient servants.We are,

By sutorisation

bb/rb.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Trade Intelligence Bureau.

telegraphic - of Norwegian firms - if any - established in £



5th August 1928

Your Excellency,
inform youI have the honour to

returning to the Falklandthat I am Islands
and will resume charge of

the Consulate there pending Mr.Gresham’s
return,as in 1925.

I havethe homour to be.,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

His Excellency,
The Minister for Foreign Affairs,

Oslo, Norway.

CSTASLISMCO Bv a OVAL CmABTXR 

DATED 1839.

in the m.v.”LagartoH

R. M.S. P.
"Arlansa"



Sir,

in the hands of Mr

i

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES 
ADMINISTRATIVES.

The Norwegian Consul,
Port Stanley, 
Falkland. Islands.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

Oslo, July// , 1928.

I am in receipt of the Consulate's letter 
of May 22nd., and have duly noted that Consul Gresham will 
be absent on leave for some time and that the affairs of the 
Consulate meanwhile will be in the hands of Mr. John Denis 
Creamer4



192#.AugustDIVISION DES AFFAIRES JURIDIQUES.

Sir:

matter
I am,

//

Sir,
Your obedien

cg7

The Norwegian Consul
at Port Stanley,

Falkland Islands.

With reference to your letters of January 
26th, April 22nd and May 7th last regarding expenses 
incurred by you for four members of the crew of the 
S/S "Ullstad" I have the honour to inform you that I 
am sending a check for £ 26.7*6 to the Norwegian Consul 
General in London to be delivered to your credit to The 
Falkland Islands Co. Ltd., 61 Gracechurch Street, London.

Thanking you for your good offices in the

Oslo,



fatted

Dear Sir,

!

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES 
ADMINISTRATES.

/A
, 1928.

A. W,II, Vincent, Esc
The Norwegian Consulate,

Port Stanley,
Falkland Island.

Oslo, August

I have the honour to acknowledge, with thanks, 
th receipt of your letter, dated the S/S "Arlanza” the 5 inst., 

in which you have kindly informed me that you will be in charge 
of the Consulate until the return of Consul Gresham.

I am,
Bear Sir,

Yours faithfully,



DIVISION DES AFFAIRES JURIDIQUES.

Sir,

this firm

Servant,

v-

li

The Norwegian Consul,

Port Stanley, 
Falkland Islands.

I am,
Sir,

four obedien

V- 
xC- ■ ~

Oslo, zZ/-August 1928.

' M-q<c.

With reference to your letter of March IJtn last 
regarding the loss of tne s/s whale-catcher "Scapa" I beg 
you kindly on account of some of the survivors of tne lost 
crew to investigate wnen the final settlement of tne 
indemnity due to them is to be expected and tne money 
to be paid out.

According to an information received from tne 
representative of Messrs. Chr. Salvesen & Co., 
has remitted in tne month of March last to tne Magistrate 
of South Georgia the total amount to be distributed among 
the survivors.



Dear Sir:

Thanking you for your courtesy in this matter,

Bnyal Nurwgtatt dnttanlaU
Alaska

Seattle, Washington 
September 28, 1928.

May we respectfully request that your office advise 
us as to the possibility of creating a market in your 
territory for Reindeer meat and Reindeer by-products.

The tinned or canned products, put up in one pound 
tins, Roast Reindeer, Reindeer Picnic Loaf and Reindeer 
Meat Balls should be a very attractive merchandise where 
canned meats are used.

Hon. Henry H. Gresham, 
Consul for Norway, 
Port Stanley, 
Falkland Islands.

Any further information desired will be gladly fur­
nished upon request.

Many Americans of Norwegian birth and extraction are 
interested in the commercial development of this industry 
and the herding of the stock is carried on to a large ex­
tent, under the supervision of Norwegian Lapps.

Because of the closed season of navigation with 
Northwestern Alaska during seven' months of the year we 
request that you address reply to 264 Colman Building, 
Seattle, Washington, U.S.A.

Alaska has now become a large producer of Reindeer 
and the industry is looking for advantageous foreign 
markets for both the fresh and the canned meats. Both 
of these products are now sold F.O.B., Seattle, Washing­
ton, at prices below those of beef.

The fresh frozen meat can be shipped as whole car­
casses, with or without hides, long or short saddles, or 
as a boned product. Shipment of frozen meat can of 
course only be accomplished where refrigerator steamship 
service is in operation.

Respectfully yours, 
-4
Vice
Nortf

Dbnsul fdr Norway, 
Wn District of Alaska.



C£>,

Sir,

I have the honour

w he

The
Portat

/J '

Norwegian Consul 
Stanley.

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES JURIDIQUES.

del dd^d^eeel

Oslo, novembeV/i9k6.
2 enclosures.
■41. 7.

paternity he has to institute 
legal proceedings against the mother of the child,Borghild 
Margrethe Riis at Oslo Byrett (The Town Judge of Oslo) in 
order to avoid to be regarded as father of tne child. 
The eventuel application to the said judge must be sent 
by registered letter within 4 weeks after the writ having 
been duly served.

I am, 
Sir, 

Your obedient Servant

to enclose herewith a writ (Karskaps- 
forelegg) with copy to be served on the fir man h’dvard 
Olaussen Holmen, who is engaged onboard tne norwegian 
S/S “Falurus” belonging to Tdnsbsrg '"'haling Company.

The copy of the writ is to be delivered to Mr. Holmen 
and the original writ to be returned hereto with the Consu­
lates attestation that the writ has been d.ply served and a 
copy delivered to him.

If Mr. Holmen denies tne



Sir,

Consul Portas
letter that

o

nUS

da? ce nith

I aia,

The

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES 
ADMINISTRATIVES.

10th, 
at Port

u

Leonard

Stanley o

Sir,
Your obedient Servant

the temporary enlarge of the 
arrives in Port Stanley 
jesty the King of Yorv/ay, 
to him.

H.h.R.

Acting Consul for 'oruay 
at Port Stanley,

Falkland islands.

f hr.
the

A. 17

the Falkland

z»Z1929.

to a

nill kindly unite to aim and ask aim to forward to this 
stry his for al resignatio as I’orwegi-n

I also learn from the above

orner posts tnere, 
for appointment as Forme;;!an Consul. 
Consul but tuis is due, 
.e obliged to receive a formal

Young, who is expected to arrive in
Islands at tme end of march, will succeed hr. Gresham in his 

.nd hr. Vincent is applying, on his behalf, 
(Hr. Vincent states ’’Italian 

clerical error). I shallI suppose, 
application from hr. Young in accor- 

the provisions of Section 18,2 (page 10) of the Con­
sular Instructions. I have no objection to hr. Youii0 taking over 

lorwegiun Consulate as soon as he 
and pending his appointment by his Ha- 

if S’-ch an arrangement is convenient

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt 
Y.Vincent's letter of January 10th, 1929, relative to 

the Consular representation of koruny at Port Stanley.
F on his letter I regret to learn that hr.

(h’es.uam will not be returning to the Colony, w! ere he has 
been Norwegian Consul since 1922. I shall be very pleased if you 

hini-

Oslo, February $ 

NoA



$/C&-
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2Rth April1929MAGALLANES, DE 19 

Sir,

for Port Stanley.

satisfied with their attention In general.
be dealt with as you desire,and full partoulars will duly be
forwarded by Messrs Diok A Bravo.

Ab the men landed here absolutely penlless,and had to suffer
an enforced long stay tara,I have considered It fair to assist
them to obtain a little money,and trust no trouble will arise at
your end over this.

Faithfully you£s

)

The Norwegian Consul
Port Stanley

Falkland Islands,
AS

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your favour dated 9 th Inst, 
relating to ten Norwegian Sailors which have arrived here”en route”

VICE CONSULADO
DE 

NORUEGA

Vice Consul

These men have been lodged In the "Britlsl Hotel”,and are very
Their account will

o. Ji

\

I remain ,Dear Sir,



DIVISION DES AFFAIRES 
ADMINISTRATIVES.

L.W.H. Young, Esq.,
The Norwegian Consulate, 

Port Stanley.

Oslo, June

17th

Sir,

h^t 1929.

C^^a^-za-e>z eo

I have received your application, dated April 
, 1929.

However, before taking final steps to have 
you appointed Consul, I would like to have a formal 
resignation from the present holder of the post, 
mr. Gresham.

Referring to this Ministry's letter to the 
Consulate of the 23rd February last, No.l, I would 
be grateful if you would kindly write to him on the 
matter, if it has not already been done. Your letter 
of the 17th ult. holds no information on this point.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,



&<)

Oslo, June
<3

Sir,

f V

above

is

so Kind as to

I am,
Sir,

four ooedient Servant,

Norwegian Consul,The
Port Stanley, 
Falkland Isl.

/Z&

Demand for Payment is made oy tne competent Norwegian 
Authority to enforce suck payments.

Re Collection of alimony 
from Micnael Johannes 
Petter sens.

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES JURID1QUES.
/'''1929.

I beg to ask you to be 
collect tne said sum and remit tne amount nereto.

Received.

I nave tne honour to send you enclosed 
a Demand for Payment of alimony amounting to 4200 Norwegian 
Crowns due up to 14tn June last whicn amount tne 
named Michael Johannes Petterzens, now employed oy 
Falkland Island Defending Sealing Co., Port Stanley, 
owing to Miss Hanna Foss of tni„ city, motner of nis 
illegitimate cnild.

Mr. M. J. Peuterzens nas by judgement
of tne proper Norwegian Court rendered September .1st 1920 
been declared to oe tne fatner of tne said cnild, and the



1929.ES.

Sir,

The

/2<z

Oslo, September 
//()■ Y.

Your ob ed ient Sery^ht

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES JUR1D1

Peterzens.

Sir,

^^Kmaei^i)-

I have the honour to remind you of the above 
matter mentioned in my letter of the 18th June 1919.

of alimony from Llichael JohannesRe: Collecting

Norwegian Consul, 
Port Stanley.

Falkland, Isl.

I am,



PORT STANLEY.

1929.

Sir,
In reply to your letter Ho. 3 dated

18th June last re the collection of alimony
1 have

the honour to enclose a letter addressed

to you by Mr Petersens which he has asked

me to forward to you.

X am.

Minister ©f Foreign Affairs

Division des Affaires Juridiques

CS L 0 .

MX0'1
Acting Consul.

25th September,
FALKLAND ISLANDS.

THE NORWEGIAN CONSULATE.

your obedient servant,
Sir 9

from Michael Johannes Petterzens,
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THIS IWRWEGIAK OOHSULATR,

PORT STAhLhf. FALKLAND ISL'ITDS.

S ir,

;ith x'cfex’ence to your lector Ho* 5 dated 3rd

ray letter dated

enclosing a let tex* from

r ’£• J • Pet er zens 1 n counec t ion wi th trie c o 11 ec t ion

of Alimony from hiza»

Ac t i ng a7c ns ul •

inister of Foreign Affairs,The
Division des Affaires Juridiques*

0 S L 0 .

i !X
I \

2$th September last,.

1929»

1930 o

I . ’jii,

Sir,

26th February,

your oHed i ent servant,

I refer you toSeeember,



THE NORWEGIAN CONSULATE.
STAHLEY. FALKLAND ISLANDS.

1930.

Sir,
I have the honour to enclose copy of a letter

received from the Norwegian Subject K.Solbak, recently
relative to a claim for wages etc.

I am to request that you will be good enough
to favour me with your remarks in reply thereto.

I am,

Acting Consul.

D.R.Watson Esq.,
Secretary,

The Falklands & Dependencies Sealing Co.Ltd.
Port Stanley.

Sir,

employed by you,

your obedient servant,

13th March,



THS NORWEGIAN CONSULATE.
STANLEY

Falkland Islands.

Sir,
I have the honour to refer to your letter

Me.2 ef 1st June 1929 regarding His Majesty1s consular
representation in this Colony and to enquire whether
it is yet possible for me to be appointed.

2. I am unaware whether you received a formal
resignation from the previous holder of the post.
but would inform you that Mr.Gresham died on the 19th
August 1929.

Sir,
s

Acting Consul

His Excellency,
The Minister for Foreign Affairs

des Affaires AdministrativeDivision
Oslo.

Your obedient servant

I am,



THE NORWEGIAN CONSULATE.

STANLEY. FALKLAND ISLANDS.

1930.

Sir,

I shall probably be sniay from the Colony for
subject to your approval, the

affairs of the Consulate will be entrusted to Mr. A.W.N.
who has been in charge on previous occasions.

Sir,

your obedient servant,

The l£inister of Foreign Affairs.

OSLO.

I have the honour to infomm you that I shall 

probably be >reeeeding to England’in October.

f
W/’P-A

Acting Consul.

I ara.

about four months andl,

Vincent,

7th August,



Sir,

post of honorary Norwegian Consul at Port Stanley.

act as Consul during Mr. Young's absence.

letter that I have learnt

I am,

r/-

As regards Mr. Young's application I beg 
you please to inform, him, on his return from England, that his 
application will receive due consideration by the Norwegian 
authorities concerned.

DIVISION DES AFFAIRES 
ADMINISTRAT1VES. Oslo, September 1930.

Ho.s'

The Acting Consul for Norway
Port Stanley,

Falkland Islands.

I beg leave to inform you that I have no 
objection to the arrangement by which Mr. A Y.;. N. Vincent will

It is only from Mr. Young's above-mentioned 
, to my regret, that Mr. Gresham has 

passed sway in August last year. No formal resignation had been 
received from him.

Sir, Your obedient servant,

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt 
of Mr. Leonard W.H.Young's letter of August 7th concerning his 
temporary absence from Port Stanley, and of his undated letter, 
received by the same mail, in which he applies for the vacant



The Norwegian Consulate.

Port Stanley. Falkland Islands.
1st. October, 193^*

re OTTO HOLM SKOG deceased.

As discussed with you - you will arrange with your
Manager in South Georgia to pay the amount of wages due in

245.35 to the Ministry of Commerce
also to transmit his personal effects and the

to that department.
Please acknowledge re ceipt •

I am,

Consul.

s.s. ’.Pleurus*.
Port Stanley.

i. e. Kr.
direct.

Capt. L. Carlsen,

Sir,

your obedient servant,

this case,

purse and contents handed to you today,

Sir,



The Norwegian Consulate.
Port Stanley. Falkland Islands.

1st October, 1930 •

I regret to inform you that Second Engineer, OTTO HOLM SKOG
of s.s.’Fleurus’ was accidentally drowned, falling from the

the night of the 20th Septemberon
last when his vessel was lying there.

I s la ndsA Coroner’s inquest was held by the Falkland
Government and I enclose copy of the evidence heard and the
finding of the Jury.

I also enclose :•
24^.3? due to him.

(3). Certified extract of Engineer’s Log of s

(4). Certified copy of inventory of deceased’s effects.
Kotice of Death in the prescribed form.

of a purse and contents found on deceased.
(?/• Copy of letter dated today to Capt.Carlsen.
(8). Report of the deceased’s funeral.

- the Tonsberg ..halingThe Owner;: of s.s.
will pay you the amount due to deceased and are

arranging to send you his personal effects and the purse
referred to above by a transport from South Georgia.

I am,

i
j

y -

Consul.

The 'Ministry of Commerce
Stiipp i ng Depar tme nt.

Oslo.

(2).
(1).

Company Ltd.

• s.

Pay Book showing ICr
1st class Engineer’s certificate dated 30 th October 1398.

Sir,

ublic Jetty, Port Stanley,

Sir,

your obedient servant, 

iLvrv.

’ Pl eurus

(6). Copy of a receipt given to ms- by Capt.L.Carlsen of 
s.s.’Fleurus*

■Fleurus’.



I

Norwegian Consulate.

Port Stanley# Falkland Islands.

RECEIVED from The Hon.

-onsul at Port Stanley Falkland Islands, the undermentioned$
articles, being the property of and found on the body of9

One TEN $RE NOWEGIAN COIN (Hole bored through centre).

Two ENGLISH PENNIES.

Two SHALL KEYS.

One LEATHER PURSE.

/ / /
/x'—

I

»!

One ONE POUND (£1) FALKLAND I SLA NOS CURRENCY NOTE 
(No. C.08784).

One FIVE 0RE NORWEGIAN POSTAGE STAHP

second engineer of steamship "Fleurus” :•OTTO HOLli SKOG,

Master, s.s.’Fleurus’•

L. 7. H. Young, Norwegian



THE N0R7S3IAN CONSULATE.

FALKLAND 1SLANDS.PORT STANLEY*

OF

Deceased’3 name in full Otto Holxn Skog

EngineerOccupation

IJth December 1331®Place and date of birth u a

Domicile Novway

Ship last belonging to

Date of death

Cause a death 9 •

Stanley*
Falkland Islands*

1930.

NOT I CT OF CT A TH*

Folden,

Consul•

30th September,

“Fleurus”

1930

Accidental dro-./ning at Fort 
Stanley, Falkland Islands*

201h Septeiaber,



LOG.FJTGJNBERSOPABSTRACT

End Engineer Skog left the ship atSaturday, 20th September.
4.<30.p.pi. end was last seen by any of the ships crew between

He had not returned to the ship at 3.p.m.> 9 and lO.p.m.
The police were warned that SkogSunday, 21st September,

They made enquiries and searched thewas missing. "own,
but without result.

Honda y, 22 nd Sept emb e r. Today we grappled round the ship and
jetty, but without result.

Tuesday,23rd September. He was found dead in the water.
His cabin was locked on Monday, the 22nd, After his burial
his clothes were packed and noted down.

S. S* ” FMTRUS ”



THE NORWEGIAN CONSULATE.
PORT STANLEY. FALKLAND ISLANDS.

7th October, 1930•

Sir.
With reference to your letter dated 5th August, 1930 •

the queries raised in your letter dated 20th December last
were dealt with in rdy letter dated 30th January last, to
which I await your reply.

Your letter dated 26th Api'il last has not been
received by me.

I am,
Sir 31

Consul*

The Ministry of "7orei&n Affairs.
Division des Affaires Juridiques.

OSLO.

your obedient servant9



i? orm no# co.

IT R SGIAN

Falkland Iclandst

Tiie Norwegian seaman HENRIK NILSENNILS

(Steward) of Langasand was discharged into hospital

on account of an illness which imposes on
the owner of the ship the obligation to defray the costs
of hi s repa t r i a t i on*

Being entitled to repatriation he is now sent
to which

from which port he is entitled
to further* transportation to the place of his residence®

I have given him the sum of £ 2. (Two pounds
which sum has been charged direct to

his owners through their ■ •gent at this port*

0 < day of^

Acting Consul.

TO The Royal Norwegian Consul at Montevideo*

■-? ■■

■ nglisb. 31?/rling;#

.from the s.s*

?r-

of Tonsberg.

niONALJr

CONSULATE,

Port Stanley,

here on t j ie 2 81 h 3 e j t era be r, 193 13

_,lace his uaesoge is paidr

art Stanley,

.1930.

by the British s. s.. rtIVJZ<L.AjD ’ to

this . / V .

The Royal Norwegian Consulate at
c. « <■



THE NOHiVEGIAN CSHSSOTATE.

POST STANLEY.
FALKLAND ISLANDS.

12th December, 193°»

Your jsxce 11 ency,

your letter No
Majesty the King has been graciously pleased to appoint

Young Honorary Consul for Norway in this Colony.
Mr Young is expected to arrive back here

on 1st February, when X will put your letter before him.

CMJ

His Excellency

The Minister of Foreign Af fail’s.

OSLO.

Acting Consul.

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of
6 of 4th November last advising that His

I have the honour to be,

Mr.

Your Excellency’s obedient dervant,


